

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-eighth Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

## 1957

984

#### Chapter 8

#### RESOLVE, Designating Part of U. S. Route 202 and Route III as Carl Broggi Memorial Highway.

Carl Broggi Memorial Highway designated. Resolved: That in recognition of the outstanding and unselfish services rendered by the late Carl Broggi to the State of Maine that starting at the New Hampshire state line in East Rochester on U. S. Route 202, continuing on said route to Alfred, thence on Route III to Biddeford and terminating at a junction with U. S. Route I, be named the "Carl Broggi Memorial Highway" and that appropriate markers designating the name of the highway be erected and maintained at proper intervals along said highway by the State Highway Commission.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 9

#### RESOLVE, Opening Twitchell Pond in Oxford County to Ice Fishing During February and March.

Ice fishing in Twitchell pond; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Twitchell pond, Greenwood Twp., Oxford County to ice fishing from February 1st until March 31st for all fish except bass.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 10

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Lower Chain Lake, Washington County.

Lower Chain lake; regulating ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Lower Chain lake, Washington county, to fishing under the general ice fishing regulations for Washington county from ice in to March 31.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 11

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Lombard Lake and Upper Sysladobsis Lake, Penobscot County.

Lombard lake and Upper Sysladobsis lake; regulating ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Lombard lake and Upper Sysladobsis lake, Penobscot county, to ice fishing for all fish except bass during February and March.

Effective August 28, 1957